

No. 17-340

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW PRIME INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANDREW SCHMIDT
ANDREW SCHMIDT LAW, PLLC
97 India Street
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 619-0320

HILLARY SCHWAB
FAIR WORK, P.C.
192 South Street,
Suite 450
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 607-3261

Counsel for Respondent

JENNIFER BENNETT
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th St., Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8213
jbennett@publicjustice.net

November 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	7
I. REVIEW OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S CONCLUSION THAT THE TRANSPORTATION WORKER EXEMPTION SHOULD BE INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS PLAIN MEANING IS UNWARRANTED.....	7
A. The First Circuit’s Interpretation of the Transportation Worker Exemption is Consistent with this Court’s Precedent	8
B. There is No Circuit Split on the Meaning of the Term “Contract of Employment” as Used in the Federal Arbitration Act	15
II. REVIEW OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S CONCLUSION THAT COURTS MUST DETERMINE WHETHER THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT APPLIES BEFORE RELYING ON IT TO COMPEL ARBITRATION IS UNWARRANTED.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The First Circuit’s Conclusion Accords with Supreme Court Precedent	19
B. There Is No Split of Authority Worthy of this Court’s Review.....	26
III. PRIME AND ITS AMICI VASTLY OVERSTATE THE IMPACT OF THE DECISION BELOW	28
IV. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ala. State Fed’n of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945).....	31
<i>Alexander v. R. A. Sherman’s Sons Co.</i> , 86 Conn. 292 (1912)	13
<i>Arthur v. Texas & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 505 (1907).....	12
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	23
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	8
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	20
<i>Blair v. Kingman Implement Co.</i> , 87 Neb. 736 (1910)	14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	6, 8, 9, 15
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	24
<i>Diaz v. Michigan Logistics Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	29
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	22, 24
<i>Fernandez v. Transp. Designs, Inc.</i> , No. SA-16-CA-022-OLG, 2017 WL 1294556 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 28, 2017)	11
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	22
<i>Gray v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	25, 26
<i>Harmon v. Ferguson Contracting Co.</i> , 159 N.C. 22 (1912).....	13
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	30
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	20
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	22, 23
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922).....	12
<i>John L. Roper Lumber Co. v. Hewitt</i> , 287 F. 120 (4th Cir. 1923).....	13
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI) Infrastructure Ltd.</i> , 536 U.S. 88 (2002).....	20
<i>Karl v. Juniata Cty.</i> , 206 Pa. 633 (1903).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kelly v. Hanson</i> , 109 Okla. 248 (1925)	14
<i>King v. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners</i> , <i>Polk Cty., Florida</i> , No. 8:16-CV-2651-T-33TBM, 2017 WL 1093647 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2017).....	11
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	12
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> , No. 11-1266-JAR-GLR, 2017 WL 4338345 (D. Kan. Sept. 29, 2017).....	13
<i>Nelson v. Eidal Trailer Co.</i> , 58 N.M. 314 (1954).....	11
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n</i> <i>v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (D. Utah 2004).....	18
<i>Pacific 9 Transp., Inc. v. Labor Comm'r</i> , No. BC 544496 (Cal. Sup. Ct. July 8, 2014).....	18
<i>Performance Team Freight</i> <i>Sys., Inc. v. Aleman</i> , 241 Cal. App. 4th 1233 (2015).....	19
<i>Pierson v. Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 170 F. 271 (8th Cir. 1909).....	13
<i>Prest-O-Lite Co. v. Skeel</i> , 182 Ind. 593 (1914)	13
<i>QinetiQ U.S. Holdings, Inc.</i> <i>& Subsidiaries v. C.I.R.</i> , 110 T.C.M. (CCH) 17 (T.C. 2015)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Railway Employees' Dep't, A.F.L. v. Indiana Harbor Belt Railroad Co.</i> , Decision No. 982, 3 Dec. U.S. R.R. Lab. Bd. 332 (1922).....	10, 12
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Salim v. Sec'y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 15-1255V, 2016 WL 4483049 (Fed. Cl. June 23, 2016).....	11
<i>Sellers v. Tech Serv., Inc.</i> , 421 S.C. 30 (Ct. App. 2017).....	13
<i>Standard Oil of Connecticut, Inc. v. Adm'r, Unemployment Comp. Act</i> , 320 Conn. 611 (2016)	13
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	8
<i>In re Swift Transportation Co. Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16, 17
<i>Timster's World Found. v. Div. of Employment Sec.</i> , 495 S.W.3d 211 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016)	13
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	22, 26
<i>In re Van Dusen</i> , 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>Woodward Iron Co. v. Limbaugh</i> , 276 F. 1 (5th Cir. 1921).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ybarra v. Texas Migrant Council</i> , No. 5:15-CV-136, 2016 WL 5363732 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 11, 2016)	11
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
Erdman Act, 30 Stat. 424 (1898)	10
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 22-103.....	11
Newlands Act, 38 Stat. 103.....	10
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 262	10
Transportation Act of 1920, Transportation Act of 1920, Pub. L. No. 66-152, 41 Stat. 456....	10, 12
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1–501.3(d)(5) (2017)	11
 Other Authorities	
41 Am. Jur. 2d Independent Contractors § 7	11
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910)	14
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	13
<i>General Discussion of the Nature of the Relationship of Employer and Independent Contractor</i> , 19 A.L.R. 226 (1922).....	13
The Compensation Rev., Vol. XI (Mar. 1930).....	14
